

# Nos. 19- 4254(L), 20-31, 20-32, 20-41

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

STATE OF NEW YORK; CITY OF NEW YORK; STATE OF COLORADO; STATE OF  
CONNECTICUT; STATE OF DELAWARE; DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA; STATE OF HAWAII;  
STATE OF ILLINOIS; STATE OF MARYLAND; COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS;  
STATE OF MICHIGAN; STATE OF MINNESOTA; STATE OF NEVADA; STATE OF NEW  
JERSEY; STATE OF NEW MEXICO; STATE OF OREGON; COMMONWEALTH OF  
PENNSYLVANIA; STATE OF RHODE ISLAND; STATE OF VERMONT; COMMONWEALTH OF  
VIRGINIA; STATE OF WISCONSIN; CITY OF CHICAGO; AND COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS,  
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

*(Caption continued on inside cover)*

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of New York

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW & JUSTICE, AND THE  
COMMITTEE TO PROTECT THE CONSCIENCE RIGHTS OF HEALTH CARE WORKERS,  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

JAY ALAN SEKULOW  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae,  
The American Center for Law & Justice*

██████████  
████████████████████  
██████████

---

PLANNED PARENTHOOD FEDERATION OF AMERICA, INC.; PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF  
NORTHERN NEW ENGLAND, INC.; NATIONAL FAMILY PLANNING AND REPRODUCTIVE  
HEALTH ASSOCIATION; AND PUBLIC HEALTH SOLUTIONS, INC.

Consolidated-Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; ALEX M. AZAR, II, in  
his official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of Health and Human Service; AND  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants-Appellants,

DR. REGINA FROST AND CHRISTIAN MEDICAL AND DENTAL ASSOCIATIONS,

Intervenors-Defendants-Appellants,

ROGER T. SEVERINO, in his official capacity as Director, Office for Civil Rights, United States  
Department of Health and Human Services; AND OFFICE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS, UNITED STATES  
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,

Consolidated-Defendants-Appellants.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... 1

INTEREST OF AMICUS ..... 1

INTRODUCTION ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. Title VII Is Irrelevant to the Correct Interpretation of the Conscience  
Amendments and to HHS’s Authority to Promulgate the Final Rule Because  
Title VII and the Conscience Amendments Are Grounded in Separate  
Constitutional Powers and Serve Distinct Governmental Purposes..... 6

II. Extending Title VII’s Religious Discrimination Framework to the Conscience  
Amendments Would Result in an Unconstitutional Two-Tiered System in  
Which Those Who Oppose Abortion for Religious Reasons Enjoy Less  
Protection than Those Who Oppose Abortion for Nonreligious Reasons..... 12

CONCLUSION ..... 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adamson v. Superior Ambulance Serv.</i> , No. 04C-3247 (N.D. Ill. filed May 7, 2004) .....	1
<i>Africa v. Pennsylvania</i> , 662 F.3d 1025 (3d Cir. 1981) .....	14
<i>Alvarado v. City of San Jose</i> , 94 F.3d 1223 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	14
<i>Agency for Int'l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc'y Int'l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013) .....	7
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990) .....	15
<i>Cannon. v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979) .....	11
<i>Dettmer v. Landon</i> , 799 F.2d 929, 932 (4th Cir. 1986) .....	14
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973) .....	5
<i>Fallon v. Mercy Catholic Med. Ctr.</i> , 877 F.3d 487 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	14
<i>Fernandes v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 2:14-cv-05704-JP (E.D. Pa. filed Oct. 7, 2014) .....	1
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer</i> , 427 U.S. 445 (1976) .....	8
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998) .....	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2004) .....	5
<i>Girouard v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 61 (1946) .....	4

<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	10
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2004).....	6, 9, 10, 11
<i>Kaufman v. McCaughtry</i> , 419 F.3d 678 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	14
<i>Love v. Reed</i> , 216 F.3d 682 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	14
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....	15
<i>Moncivaiz v. Dekalb</i> , No. 03-C-50226, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3997 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 12, 2004).....	2
<i>Nead v. Eastern Ill. Univ.</i> , No. 05-2137, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36897 (C.D. Ill. June 6, 2006) .....	1, 2
<i>New York v. HHS</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) .....	5, 9, 10
<i>North Haven Bd. of Ed. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982).....	13
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	6
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	5
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	7
<i>United States v. Meyers</i> , 95 F.3d 1475 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	14
<i>Vandersand v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 525 F. Supp. 2d 1052 (C.D. Ill. 2007) .....	1

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 238n .....3  
42 U.S.C. § 300a-7.....3  
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)-(2).....13  
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-(j) .....13  
42 U.S.C. § 14406(1) .....3  
42 U.S.C. § 18113 (b) .....3  
42 U.S.C. § 18023 (1)(A) .....3  
42 U.S.C. § 18023 (b)(4) .....3  
42 U.S.C. § 18081 .....3  
Pub. L. No. 115-245, 132 Stat. 2981 (2018).....3

**Regulations**

29 C.F.R. § 1605.1 ..... 13  
Protecting Statutory Conscience Rights in Health Care; Delegations of Authority  
84 Fed. Reg. 23170 (May 21, 2019).....2
